# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3927417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BET ASSOCIATES III, LLC	06/20/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PANCON ILLINOIS LLC
Street Address:	350 REVOLUTIONARY DRIVE
City:	EAST TAUNTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02718

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5187861
Patent Number:	6220890
Patent Number:	6312288
Patent Number:	6511336
Patent Number:	6938329
Patent Number:	6524127
Patent Number:	6488539
Patent Number:	6875043
Patent Number:	6971159
Patent Number:	7251879
Patent Number:	6855007
Patent Number:	7491101
Patent Number:	7765689
Patent Number:	7361060
Patent Number:	7291046
Patent Number:	7255614
Patent Number:	7637785
Patent Number:	7682207
Application Number:	12760736
Application Number:	13022394

PATENT REEL: 038970 FRAME: 0430

503880767

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** (704)373-8822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (704) 373-4640

**Email:** bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: BETTY G. SMITH, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP, 201 N. TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2050284-0083
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETTY G. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - Pancon Illinois LLC (BET Associates III, LLC)#page1.tif source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - Pancon Illinois LLC (BET Associates III, LLC)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038970 FRAME: 0431

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of June 20 2016

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2011, by and among PANCON ILLINOIS LLC, a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 350 Revolutionary Drive, East Taunton, MA 02718 (the "Grantor"), and SANTANDER BANK, N.A. (f/k/a Sovereign Bank), as Lender (the "Prior Lender"), which was duly recorded on January 13, 2012, at Reel 27534, Frame 738 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned by the Prior Lender to BET ASSOCIATES III, LLC (the "New Lender"), with offices at 1105 North Market Street, Suite 1300, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 by that certain Patents, Trademarks Copyrights and Licenses Security Assignment Agreement dated as of August 21, 2015, which was duly recorded on August 26, 2015, at Reel 36465, Frame 519 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the New Lender in the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the New Lender hereby re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the patents set forth on Schedule 1.

BET ASSOCIATES III, LLC, as Lender

By: Bough Tope
Name: Collin, TORGS

Title: manage

79459765\_1

# SCHEDULE 1

# <u>PATENTS</u>

V- 4	. čestica	Application /	Town P Park
Debtor/Grantor	Title	Registration No	Issued Date
Pancon Illinois LLC	Bifurcated Electrical Contact	12760736 Pub #20100323564	04/15/2010
Pancon Illinoîs LLC	Female electrical contact pin	13022394 Pub #20110244736	02/07/2011
Pancon Illinois LLC	Wire insertion hand tool with removable bench mounting accessories	5187861	02/23/1993
Pancon Illinois LLC	Electrical switch connector assembly	6220890	04/24/2001
Pancon Illinois LLC	Low profile combination switch and connector assembly	6312288	11/06/2001
Pancon Illinois LLC	Solderless flex termination for motor tab	6511336	01/28/2003
Pancon Illinois LLC	Electrical connector wire trim and press apparatus	6938329	09/06/2005
Pancon Illinois LLC	Insulation displacement connector with reversed bevel cutting edge contacts	6524127	02/25/2003
Pancon Illinois LLC	Electrical connector	6488539	12/03/2002
Pancon Illinois LLC	Electrical component terminal connector	6875043	04/05/2005
Pancon Illinois LLC	Tool for inserting electrical wires into an electrical connector	6971159	12/06/2005
Pancon Illinois LLC	Installation, insulation displacement, and terminating tool having piston-cylinder driving assembly	7251879	08/07/2007
Pancon Illinois LLC	Switch connector and method	6855007	02/15/2005
Pancon Illinois LLC	Self-locking wire terminal and shape memory wire termination system	7491101	62/17/2009
Pancon Illinois LLC	Method of manufacturing self- locking wire terminal	7765689	08/03/2010
Pancon Illinois LLC	Connector with bifurcated conductor	7361060	04/22/2008
Pancon Illinois LLC	Electrical contact assembly	7291046	11/06/2007
Pancon Illinois LLC	Electrical terminal	7255614	08/14/2007
Pancon Illinois LLC	Connector with flexible region	7637785	12/29/2009
Pancon Illinois LLC	Carrier strip for electrical contacts	7682207	03/23/2010

79459765\_1

**RECORDED: 06/21/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 038970 FRAME: 0433